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 JP  取扱説明書
このたびは、当社製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。本説明書
の内容をよくご理解の上、正しくご使用ください。この説明書は大切に保管し
てください。

  接続先製品の取扱説明書をお読みください。
  国・地域により電源プラグの形状が異なります。
  使用中は付属のバンドなどを使って、アダプタ本体を三脚などに固定して
ください。

安全上のご注意（必ずお守りください）

  本機器を濡らさないでください。濡れた状態または濡れた手での使用、風
呂場など湿気の多い場所での使用は火災・発火・発熱・感電の原因となり
ます。
  本機器を直射日光下やストーブのそばなど、高温になる場所で使用・保管
しないでください。火災・破裂・発火・液漏れ・発熱・破損の原因となり
ます。
  布団などで覆った状態で使用しないでください。
  本機器を改造・分解しないでください。
  オリンパス製品以外の機器に使用しないでください。
  本機器は必ず指定の電源電圧でご使用ください。日本国内では家庭用コン
セントAC100Vに接続してご使用ください。
  通電中の本機器に長時間触れないでください。低温やけどの原因となりま
す。
  安全上、乳幼児の手の届かない場所で使用・保管してください。お子様が
使用する際には、保護者が適切な使用方法を充分説明して、使用中も注意
してください。
  付属の電源コードは本ACアダプタ用です。他の機器には使用しないでく
ださい。また、他の機器の電源コードを本機に使用しないでください。

ご使用上の注意

  電源プラグまたは電源コードが破損している状態及びコンセントが確実に
差し込まれていない状態で使用しないでください。
  ご使用にならないときは、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いておいてくだ
さい。
  電源コードをコンセントから抜くときは、コード部分を引っ張らず、必ず
プラグ部分を持って抜いてください。また、コードを無理に曲げたり、上
に重い物をのせたりしないでください。
  本機器に異臭・異常音・煙が出るなどの異常が発生したときは電源プラグ
をコンセントから抜き、当社サービスステーションへご連絡ください。
  本機器の上に重い物をのせたり、本機器を落下しやすい場所や湿気・ほこ
りの多い場所に置かないでください。

主な仕様

定格入力 AC100～ 240V、50/60Hz
定格出力 DC9V、5000mA

使用温度
0℃～40℃（動作時）

－20℃～80℃（保存時）
大きさ 115.0 × 53.0 × 37.0mm
重量 * 約 285g

* 電源コード含まず
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 CHS  使⽤说明书

感谢您购买本产品。为了正确使⽤本
产品，请仔细阅读和领会本说明书。
请您⼀定将本说明书保存在⾝边，以
备以后查阅。

 请参阅要与之连接的产品的使⽤
说明书。
 电源插头的形状因国家或地区⽽
异。
 使⽤时，⽤附带的绑带等将适配
器固定到三脚架等上⾯。

重要安全注意事项

 请勿将本产品浸于⽔中。使⽤湿的
产品或在浴室等潮湿环境中使⽤本
产品可能会导致失⽕、过热或触
电。

 请勿在直射⽇光下或靠近热源的地
⽅使⽤或保存本产品。这可能会导
致失⽕、爆炸、漏液、过热或损
坏。

 不要在有东西（如⽑毯）覆盖的情
况下使⽤本产品。

 切勿改装或拆卸本产品。

 请勿将本适配器⽤于 Olympus 产品
以外的设备。

 务必在适合的电压（AC 100-240V）
下使⽤本产品。

 请勿在使⽤本产品时长时间触碰
它，否则会导致严重的低温灼伤。

 请让本产品远离⼉童。不要让⼉童
⽆成⼈监督单独使⽤本产品。

 附带的电源线仅为本 AC 电源适配
器专⽤。请勿将电源线⽤于其他产
品。也不要将其他产品的电源线⽤
于本 AC 电源适配器。

使⽤说明书

 若电源插头已破损或不能完全插⼊
电源插座，请勿使⽤本产品。

 不使⽤时，从电源插座上拔下本产
品。

 从插座上拔下电源插头时，务必抓
住插头本⾝。此外，请勿⽤⼒弯曲
电线或在电线上放置重物。

 若产品发⽣故障，从电源插座拔下
电源插头并与就近的 Olympus 代
理店联系。

 请勿将任何重物放置在本产品上，
也不要将产品置于不稳定的位置上
或潮湿或多尘的地⽅。

规格

电源要求 AC100-240V，50/60Hz

输出 DC9V，5000mA

推荐的
温度

0℃ - 40℃（操作时）

-20℃ - 80℃（存放时）

尺⼨ 115.0×53.0×37.0mm

重量 * 约 285g

* 不包括 AC 电缆

根据中华⼈民共和国
［电⼦信息产品污染控制管理办法］

需显⽰的内容

环保

使⽤

期限

部件

名称

有害物质

铅

（Pb）

汞

（Hg）

镉

（Cd）

六价铬

（Cr6+）

多溴联苯

（PBB）

多溴⼆苯醚

（PBDE）

机体

外壳
× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电器

零件
× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

○：有害物质含量在限度量以下

×：有害物质含量在限度量以上

以上限度量根据 GB/T26572

 CHT  使⽤說明書

感謝您購買本產品。為了正確使⽤本產品，請仔細閱讀和領會本說
明書。請您⼀定將本說明書保存在⾝邊，以備以後查閱。

  請參閱要與之連接的產品的使⽤說明書。
  取決於你所處的國家或地區，電源插頭的形狀將有所不同。
  使⽤時，要⽤隨附的帶⼦等將供應器固定在三腳架等上⾯。

重要安全注意事項

  請勿將本產品浸于⽔中。使⽤濕的本產品或在浴室等潮濕環境中使⽤本產品
可能會導致失⽕、過熱或觸電。

  請勿在直射⽇光下或靠近熱源的地⽅使⽤或保存本產品。這可能會導致失
⽕、爆炸、漏液、過熱或損壞。

  不要在有東西（如⽑毯）覆蓋的情況下使⽤本產品。

  切勿改裝或拆卸本產品。

  請勿將本供應器⽤於 Olympus 產品以外的設備。

  務必在合適的電壓（AC 100-240V）下使⽤本產品。

  請勿在使⽤本產品時⾧時間觸碰它，否則會導致嚴重的低溫灼傷。

  請讓本產品遠離兒童。不要讓兒童無成⼈監督單獨使⽤本產品。

  附帶的電源電纜僅為本電源供應器專⽤。請勿將電源電纜⽤於其它產品。也
不要將其它產品的電源電纜⽤於本電源供應器。

使⽤說明書

  如果電源插頭，插頭插⽚或 AC 電纜損壞，或者如果插頭插⽚無法完全插⼊插
座，請勿使⽤本產品。

  不使⽤時，請從插座上拔下本產品。

  從插座上拔下電源插頭時，務必抓住插頭本⾝。此外，請勿⽤⼒彎曲電線或
在電線上放置重物。

  若產品發⽣故障，請從插座上拔下電源插頭並與最近的 Olympus 服務中⼼聯
繫。

  請勿將任何重物放置在本產品上，也不要將充電器置於不穩定的位置上或潮
濕或多塵的地⽅。

規格

電源要求 AC100-240V，50/60Hz

輸出 DC9V，5000mA

推薦的溫度
0℃ - 40℃（操作時）

-20℃ - 80℃（存放時）

尺⼨ 115.0×53.0×37.0mm

重量 * 約 285g

201611=2016 年 11 ⽉
中國製造

* 不包括 AC 電纜

台灣台北市内湖區陽光街 365 巷 37 號 4 樓
電話 :+886(2)8751-5055 

WD101301

Printed in Japan

0570-073-000
● 電話でのご相談窓口

● ホームページ http://www.olympus.co.jp

カスタマーサポートセンター

 EN  INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read and understand these instructions for 
proper operation. Be sure to keep this instruction manual handy for future reference.

  Refer to the instruction manual of the product to be connected.
  The shape of the power plug varies depending on the country or region.
  During use, secure the adapter to a tripod, etc. using the attached band, etc.

For customers in North America, Central America, South America and the Caribbean
FCC Notice
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.  
Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment would void the user’s 
authority to operate.
 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

For customers in Europe

This symbol [crossed-out wheeled  bin WEEE Annex IV] indicates  
separate collection of waste  electrical and electronic equipment  in the 
EU countries.
Please do not throw the equipment  into the domestic refuse.
Please use the return and collection  systems available in your country for 
the disposal of this product.

 NOTES ON USE

  Do not put this product in water. Using it when wet or in a humid area (such as a 
bathroom) may cause fi re, overheating or electric shock.

  Do not use or keep this product in places of high heat that are directly exposed to 
sunlight or near heat sources. This may cause fi re, explosion, leakage, overheating 
or damage.

  Do not use this product if something is covering it (such as a blanket).
  Never modify or disassemble this product.
  Do not use this adapter with devices other than Olympus products.
  Be sure to use this product with the proper voltage (AC 100 - 240 V). 
  Do not touch this product for too long when using it. This may cause a serious 
low-temperature burn.

  Keep out of the reach of children. Do not let children use this product without adult 
supervision.

  The supplied power cord is specifi c for this AC adapter only. Do not use the power 
cord for other product. Also, do not use a power cord of other product for this AC 
adapter.

INSTRUCTIONS

  Do not use this product if the power plug, plug blades or AC cable is damaged, or if 
the plug blades are not completely inserted into the outlet. 

  Unplug this product from the outlet when not using. 
  Make sure to hold the plug when removing the power plug from the outlet. Do not 
bend the cord excessively or put a heavy object on it. 

  If something appears to be wrong with this product, unplug the charger from the 
outlet and consult your nearest service center. 

  Do not put anything heavy on this product or leave it in an unstable position or in a 
humid or dusty place. 

 SPECIFICATIONS

Power requirements AC100 to 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Output DC9 V, 5000 mA

Recommended temperature
0°C to 40°C (operation)
–20°C to 80°C (storage)

Dimensions 115.0 × 53.0 × 37.0 mm
Weight * Approx. 285 g

* without AC cable

 FR  MODE D’EMPLOI
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ces 
explications de manière à bien comprendre le fonctionnement de l'appareil. Conservez 
ce mode d'emploi pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

  Veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi du produit à raccorder.
  La forme de la prise de courant varie selon le pays ou la région.
  Pendant l’utilisation, fi xez l’adaptateur à un trépied, etc. à l’aide de la sangle 
jointe, etc.

Pour les utilisateurs en Amérique du Nord, Amérique Centrale, Amérique du 
Sud et aux Caraïbes
Notice FCC
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de la Section 15 des directives FCC. Son 
utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences radioélectriques, et (2) cet appareil 
doit pouvoir résister à toutes les interférences, y compris celles susceptibles 
d’entraver son bon fonctionnement. 
Toute modification non autorisée peut annuler la permission accordée à l’utilisateur 
de se servir de ce matériel.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du 
Canada. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Pour les utilisateurs en Europe
Le symbole [poubelle sur roue barrée d’une croix WEEE annexe IV] 
indique une collecte séparée des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques dans les pays de l’UE.
Veuillez ne pas jeter l’équipement dans les ordures domestiques.
A utiliser pour la mise au rebut de ces types d’équipements 
conformément aux systèmes de traitement et de collecte disponibles 
dans votre pays.

 REMARQUES SUR L’UTILISATION

  Ne mettez pas ce produit dans l’eau. L’utiliser quand il est humide ou dans un 
endroit humide (tel qu’une salle de bain) pourrait causer un incendie, un choc 
électrique ou une surchauffe.

  Ne pas exposer l'appareil directement aux rayons du soleil, ni l'installer près d'une 
source de chaleur. Cela risque d'entraîner un suintement d'électrolyte, une explosion 
ou un incendie.

  N’utilisez pas le produit si quelque chose le recouvre (tel une couverture).
  Ne modifi ez et ne démontez jamais ce produit. 
  N’utilisez pas cet adaptateur avec des appareils autres que les produits Olympus.
  Veillez à utiliser ce produit à la tension (secteur 100 - 240 V) adéquate. 
  Ne touchez pas ce produit trop longtemps quand il est en utilisation. Cela pourrait 
causer une brûlure sérieuse à faible température.

  Garder hors de la portée des enfants. Ne pas laisser des enfants utiliser ce produit 
sans la supervision d’un adulte.

  Le cordon d’alimentation fourni est réservé à cet adaptateur AC. N’utilisez pas le 
cordon d’alimentation avec un autre produit. De même, n’utilisez pas le cordon 
d’alimentation d’un autre produit avec cet adaptateur AC.

 MODE D’EMPLOI

  Ne pas utiliser ce produit si la fi che d'alimentation, les broches de la fi che ou 
le cordon secteur sont endommagés, ou si les broches de la fi che ne sont pas 
complètement introduites dans la prise. 

  Débrancher ce produit de la prise de courant lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
  Pour débrancher le cordon d'alimentation, retirer la fi che d'alimentation sans tirer sur 
le cordon. Ne pas tordre le cordon, ni placer d'objets lourds dessus. 

  Si un problème survient avec ce produit, le débrancher de la prise de courant et 
consulter le centre de service le plus proche. 

  Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur ce produit et ne le laissez pas dans une position 
instable ou un endroit humide ou poussiéreux, car ceci peut provoquer une surchauffe, 
un incendie, un suintement d'électrolyte, une explosion ou des blessures.

 SPECIFICATIONS

Alimentation requise 100 à 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz
Sortie 9 V CC, 5 000 mA

Température recommandée
0°C à 40°C (fonctionnement)
–20°C à 80°C (rangement)

Dimensions 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Poids * 285 g environ
* sans le câble d’alimentation secteur

The following importer description applies to products imported 
into the EU directly by OLYMPUS EUROPA SE & Co. KG only.
OLYMPUS EUROPA SE & Co. KG  
Wendenstrasse 14-18, 20097 Hamburg, Germany

© 2016 

 ES  INSTRUCCIONES
Le agradecemos la adquisición de este producto Olympus. Lea estas instrucciones 
detenidamente para una operación precisa. Asegúrese de conservar este manual de 
instrucciones a mano para referencia futura.

  Consulte el manual de instrucciones del producto a conectar.
  El formato del enchufe de alimentación varía dependiendo del país o región.
  Durante el uso, acople el adaptador a un trípode, etc., usando la cinta adjuntada, 
etc.

Para los clientes de Norteamérica, Centroamérica, Sudamérica y el Caribe
Aviso FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de los reglamentos FCC. La operación está 
sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar interferencias que ocasionen daños, y 
(2) este dispositivo puede aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida una interferencia 
que pueda ocasionar una operación no deseada. Cualquier cambio o modificación 
sin autorización a este equipo anulará el derecho del usuario a operarlo.

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003. 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Para los clientes de Europa
Este símbolo [un contenedor de basura tachado con una X en el Anexo 
IV de RAEE] indica que la recogida de basura de equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos deberá tratarse por separado en los países de la Unión 
Europea.
No tire este equipo a la basura doméstica.
Para el desecho de este tipo de equipos utilice los sistemas de 
devolución al vendedor y de recogida que se encuentren disponibles.

 NOTAS SOBRE EL USO

  No moje este producto. Utilizarlo mojado o en áreas húmedas (tal como en un 
cuarto de baño) puede causar incendio, descargas eléctricas o recalentamiento.

  Evite utilizar o conservar este producto en lugares donde haya focos de calor, a 
saber, lugares expuestos al sol, cerca de calefactores, etc. Esto podria causar fuga 
de líquido, recalentamiento, explosión o incendio de las baterías.

  No utilice este producto si está cubierto por algo (tal como una manta).
  Nunca modifi que ni desarme este producto. 
  No utilice este adaptador con dispositivos que no sean productos Olympus.
  Asegúrese de emplear este producto con el voltaje correcto (100 - 240 V CA). 
  No toque este producto durante mucho tiempo mientras lo utiliza. Esto puede 
causar una quemadura grave por baja temperatura.

  Manténgalo alejado del alcance de los niños. No permita que los niños utilicen este 
producto sin la supervisión de un adulto.

  El cable de alimentación es específi co únicamente para este adaptador de CA. No 
utilice el cable de alimentación para otro producto. Además, no utilice un cable de 
alimentación de otro producto para este adaptador de CA.

 INSTRUCCIONES

  No utilice este producto si el enchufe, las clavijas del enchufe o el cable de 
alimentación de CA están dañados, ni tampoco si las clavijas del enchufe no están 
completamente insertadas en la toma de corriente.

  Desenchufe este producto de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice.
  Asegúrese de sostener el enchufe cuando retire el enchufe de alimentación de la 
toma de corriente. No doble demasiado el cable ni coloque ningún objecto pesado 
sobre el mismo. 

  Si le parece que hay algún error en este producto, desenchufe este producto de la 
toma de corriente y consulte a su centro de servicio más cercano. 

  No coloque ningún objeto pesado sobre este producto ni lo deje en una posición 
inestable o en un lugar húmedo o polvoriento. 

 ESPECIFICACIONES

Requisitos de alimentación 100 - 240 V CA, 50 - 60 Hz
Salida 9 V CC, 5000 mA

Temperatura recomendada
0°C - 40°C (operación)

– 20°C - 80°C (almacenamiento)
Dimensiones 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Peso * Aprox. 285 g

* sin cable de alimentación

2016.06.
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 TH  คําแนะนํา
ขอขอบคุณท่ีซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ โปรดอ่านและทําความเข้าใจคําแนะนําเหล่านี้เพ่ือการใช้งาน
อย่างถูกต้อง เก็บคู่มือแนะนําการใช้งานนี้ไว้เพ่ือใช้อ้างอิงในอนาคต

  โปรดดูคู่มือแนะนําการใช้งานของอุปกรณ์ท่ีจะเชื่อมต่อ
  ปลั๊กไฟอาจจะมีรูปร่างแตกต่างกันไป ข้ึนอยู่กับประเทศหรือท้องถิ่น
  ขณะใช้งาน ให้ยึดอะแดปเตอร์เข้ากับขาต้ัง ฯลฯ โดยใช้ยางรอง ฯลฯ

หมายเหตุเก่ียวกับการใช้งาน

  ห้ามแช่ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีในนํ้า การใช้งานในขณะท่ีเปียกน้ําหรือหรือในสถานท่ีท่ีมีความชื้น (เช่น ใน
ห้องอาบน้ํา) อาจทําให้เกิดไฟไหม้ ความร้อนสูงเกิน หรือไฟฟ้าช๊อตได้

  ห้ามใช้หรือเก็บผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีในสถานท่ีมีความร้อนสูงที่แสงแดดส่องโดยตรงหรือใกล้แหล่ง
กําเนิดความร้อน เพราะอาจจะทําให้เกิดไฟไหม้ ระเบิด การรั่วไหล ความร้อนสูงเกินหรือเสื่อม
สภาพได้

  อย่าใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีถ้ามีส่ิงปกคลุมอยู่ (เช่น ผ้าห่ม)

  อย่าแก้ไขหรือแยกชิ้นส่วนผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี

  อย่าใช้อะแดปเตอร์น้ีกับอุปกรณ์อื่นๆ ท่ีไม่ใช่ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Olympus

  ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีกับแรงดันไฟที่เหมาะสมเท่าน้ัน (AC 100 - 240 V)

  ในขณะท่ีใช้งาน ระวังอย่าจับหรือสัมผัสผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีเป็นเวลานาน เพราะความร้อนท่ีเกิดขึ้นอาจ
ทําให้เป็นแผลใหม้พุพองได้

  เก็บให้พ้นจากมือเด็ก อย่าปล่อยให้เด็กใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีโดยไม่มีผู้ใหญ่ดูแล

  สายไฟที่ให้มาใช้เฉพาะสําหรับอะแดปเตอร์ AC น้ีเท่าน้ัน อย่าใช้สายไฟร่วมกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น 
และอย่าใช้สายไฟของผลิตภัณฑ์อื่นร่วมกับอะแดปเตอร์ AC น้ี

คําแนะนํา

  อย่าใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี ถ้าปลั๊กไฟ ขาปล๊ัก หรือสายไฟ AC ได้รับความเสียหาย หรือหากขาปลั๊กไม่
ได้เสียบท่ีเต้ารับอย่างแน่นหนา

  ถอดปลั๊กผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีออกจากเต้ารับเม่ือไม่ใช้งาน

  ตรวจสอบว่าจับท่ีตัวปลั๊กขณะดึงปลั๊กไฟออกจากเต้ารับ ห้ามหักงอ หรือวางของหนักทับบน
สายไฟ

  หากมีส่ิงผิดปกติเกิดขึ้นกับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี ให้ถอดปลั๊กออกจากเต้ารับ และปรึกษาศูนย์บริการ
ใกล้บ้านท่าน

  ห้ามวางของหนักทับบนผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีหรือวางอยู่ในตําแหน่งที่ไม่มั่นคงหรือในสถานท่ีมีความชื้น
หรือฝุ่นละออง

ข้อมูลจําเพาะ

กําลังไฟ AC100 ถึง 240 V, 50/60 Hz
เอาต์พุต DC9 V, 5000 mA

อุณหภูมิท่ีแนะนํา
0°C ถึง 40°C (การทํางาน)

–20°C ถึง 80°C (การจัดเก็บ)
ขนาด 115.0 × 53.0 × 37.0 มม.
นํ้าหนัก * ประมาณ 285 กรัม

* ไม่รวมสายไฟ AC

 BG  ИНСТРУКЦИИ
Благодарим ви за закупуването на продукта. За да използвате уреда правилно, 
внимателно се запознайте с ръководството и задължително го запазете за по-
нататъшно използване.

  Обърнете се към ръководството на потребителя за изделието, което предстои 
да бъде свързано.

  Моделите на захранващите щепсели се различават според страните и 
регионите.

  По време на употреба закрепвайте адаптера към триножник или др. с 
помощта на приложения ремък или др.

 ПРИ УПОТРЕБА СПАЗВАЙТЕ ДОЛУПОСОЧЕНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

  Продуктът да не се навлажнява. Използването му в мокра или влажна среда 
(например в баня) може да предизвика възпламеняване, прегряване или 
електрически удар.

  Забранява се използването или съхраняването на този продукт при висока 
температура – непосредствено под слънчеви лъчи или близо до източници 
на топлина. Това може да предизвика възпламеняване, взривяване, течове, 
прегряване или повреждане на устройството.

  Не използвайте продукта, ако е покрит с нещо (например одеяло).
  Забранява се видоизменяне или разглобяване на този продукт.
  Не използвайте този адаптер с други уреди, освен продукти на Olympus.
  Този продукт да се захранва само от източници за променлив ток с напрежение 
100 – 240 V.

  Не докосвайте продължително време работещия адаптер. Това може да 
предизвика сериозно нискотемпературно изгаряне.

  Да се пази от деца. Забранява се да се използва от деца без наблюдение от 
възрастни. 

  Доставеният кабел за захранването е предназначен само за този AC адаптер. 
Не използвайте този кабел с други продукти. Също така, за AC адаптера не 
използвайте кабел, предназначен за захранване на други продукти.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

  Забранява се употребата на този продукт с повреден захранващ щепсел, 
контактни щифтове или кабел за променлив ток, а също така, ако щифтовете 
на щепсела не са вкарани докрай в захранващия контакт.

  Изключвайте продукта от контакта, когато не го използвате.
  Задължително придържайте щепсела, когато го изваждате от захранващия 
контакт. Не притискайте и не огъвайте прекомерно електрическия шнур.

  Ако има нередности в работата на този продукт, изключете го от захранването и 
потърсете съдействие в най-близкия сервизен център.

  Задължително поставяйте този продукт в стабилно положение; не поставяйте 
тежки предмети върху него и не го оставяйте във влажни или прашни места.

 СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ

Изисквания към 
захранването Променлив ток от 100 до 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Изход Постоянно напрежение 9 V, 5000 mA
Препоръчителна 
температура

0°C до 40°C (работна)
–20°C до 80°C (съхранение)

Размери 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Тегло * Прибл. 285 g

* без AC кабел

 CS  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Děkujeme vám za zakoupení tohoto výrobku. Přečtěte si a dodržujte tyto pokyny pro 
správné používání. Tento návod uschovejte pro budoucí použití.

  Viz návod na použití produktu, který chcete připojit.
  Tvar napájecí zástrčky se liší v závislosti na zemi nebo regionu.
  Během používání zajistěte adaptér ke stativu apod. například prostřednictvím 
přiloženého pásku.

 POZNÁMKY K POUŽÍVÁNÍ

  Neponořujte tento produkt do vody. V případě používání v mokrém nebo vlhkém 
prostředí (například v koupelně) může dojít k požáru, přehřátí nebo úrazu 
elektrickým proudem.

  Tento produkt nepoužívejte ani neuchovávejte na místech vysokého žáru, která jsou 
přímo vystavena přímému slunečnímu záření, nebo v blízkosti zdrojů tepla.

  Nepoužívejte tento produkt, pokud je něčím přikryt (například pokrývkou).
  Tento produkt nikdy neupravujte ani nerozebírejte.
  Nepoužívejte tento adaptér s jinými přístroji než s produkty Olympus. 
  Tento produkt používejte pouze s vhodným napětím (střídavé 100 – 240 V).
  Během používání se tohoto produktu nedotýkejte příliš dlouho. Mohlo by dojít k 
vážnému popálení i při nízké teplotě.

  Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Nedovolte, aby děti používaly tento výrobek bez 
dozoru dospělého.

  Dodávaný napájecí kabel je určen pouze pro tento adaptér AC. Napájecí kabel 
nepoužívejte s jiným produktem. K tomuto adaptéru AC nepřipojujte napájecí kabel 
jiného produktu.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

  Tento produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozena napájecí zástrčka, kolíky zástrčky 
nebo napájecí kabel nebo pokud kolíky zástrčky nejsou zcela zasunuté do zásuvky.

  Pokud produkt nepoužíváte, odpojte jej z elektrické sítě.
  Při odpojování napájecího kabelu ze zásuvky přidržujte zástrčku. Zabraňte 
nadměrnému ohýbání kabelu a nepokládejte na kabel těžké předměty.

  Pokud se vám zdá, že s adaptérem není něco v pořádku, odpojte produkt od 
zástrčky a obraťte se na nejbližší servisní středisko.

  Na produkt neumísťujte nic těžkého a neponechávejte produkt v nestabilní poloze 
nebo na vlhkém nebo prašném místě.

 SPECIFIKACE

Požadavky na napájení 100 až 240 V stř., 50/60 Hz
Výstupní napětí 9 V ss, 5000 mA

Doporučená teplota
0°C až 40°C (provozní)

–20°C až 80°C (skladovací)
Rozměry 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Hmotnost * cca. 285 g

* bez napájecího kabelu

 DE  BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Vielen Dank für das Vertrauen, das Sie durch den Kauf dieses Produktes der Firma 
Olympus entgegengebracht haben. Vor Gebrauch diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durchlesen, um die richtige Anwendung sicher zu stellen. Die Bedienungsanleitung für 
eine spätere Bezugnahme gut aufbewahren.

  Beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung des anzuschließenden Produkts.
  Die Netzsteckerausführung ist je nach Auslieferungsland oder –region verschieden.
  Sichern Sie das Netzteil bei Verwendung mit dem angebrachten Band usw. am 
Stativ usw.

Für Europa

Dieses Symbol [durchgestrichene Mülltonne nach WEEE Anhang IV] 
weist auf die getrennte Rücknahme elektrischer und elektronischer 
Geräte in EU-Ländern hin. 
Bitte werfen Sie das Gerät nicht in den Hausmüll.
Informieren Sie sich über das in Ihrem Land gültige Rücknahmesystem 
und nutzen dieses zur Entsorgung. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

  Dieses Produkt niemals mit Wasser in Berührung bringen. Wird dieses Produkt in 
einer feuchten oder nassen Umgebung (z.B. Badezimmer) verwendet, kann es zu 
Überhitzung kommen und/oder es besteht Stromschlag- und Feuergefahr.

  Dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen oder an heißen Orten, an denen 
es der direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetz ist, aufbewahren oder betreiben. 
Dies könnte zu Überhitzung oder Feuerentwicklung führen.

  Dieses Produkt niemals verwenden, wenn es abgedeckt (z. B. durch eine Decke 
etc.) wird. 

  Dieses Produkt niemals zerlegen oder umbauen. 
  Verwenden Sie diesen Adapter nur mit Geräten von Olympus.
  Sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt mit der richtigen Spannung (100 – 240 V 
Wechselstrom) betrieben wird.

  Dieses Produkt beim Ladebetrieb niemals für längere Zeit berühren. Andernfalls 
können leichte Hautreizungen und -verbrennungen auftreten.

  Dieses Produkt muss vor dem Zugriff von Kindern geschützt werden. Kinder dürfen 
dieses Produkt nur dann verwenden, wenn eine erziehungsberechtigte Person 
anwesend ist.

  Das mitgelieferte Stromkabel ist nur für dieses Netzteil bestimmt. Verwenden 
Sie dieses Stromkabel nicht mit anderen Produkten. Verwenden Sie auch keine 
Stromkabel anderer Produkte für dieses Netzteil.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

  Dieses Produkt niemals verwenden, wenn das Netzkabel, der Netzstecker oder die 
Netzsteckerkontakte beschädigt sind oder wenn der Netzstecker nicht einwandfrei 
an einer Netzsteckdose angeschlossen ist. 

  Den Netzanschluss des Produkts abtrennen, wenn dieses nicht in Betrieb ist. 
  Achten Sie darauf, den Stecker festzuhalten, wenn Sie diesen aus der Steckdose 
ziehen. Das Kabel nicht übermäßig verbiegen oder schwere Gegenstände 
daraufstellen.

  Falls eine Störung am Produkt auftritt, den Netzanschluss dieses Produkts 
abtrennen. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Kundendienst. 

  Dieses Produkt niemals einer hohen Gewichtsbelastung aussetzen oder auf einer 
nicht stabilen Unterlage platzieren und nicht an einem feuchten oder staubigen Ort 
aufbewahren. 

 TECHNISCHE DATEN

Netzversorgung AC100 bis 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Ausgang DC9 V, 5000 mA
Empfohlene 
Umgebungstemperatur

0°C bis 40°C (Betrieb)
–20°C bis 80°C (Lagerung)

Abmessungen 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Gewicht * Ca. 285 g

* ohne Netzkabel

 DA  BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING
Tak, fordi du købte dette produkt. Læs venligst denne vejledning inden ibrugtagning. 
Gem vejledningen til senere brug.

  Se betjeningsvejledningen til det produkt, der skal tilsluttes.
  Stikkets udformning varierer alt efter land eller område.
  Under brug skal du fastgøre adapteren til et stativ osv. vha. det monterede bånd 
osv.

Til brugere i Europa
Dette symbol [en skraldespand med et kryds over] betyder, at elektrisk 
/elektronisk affald indsamles separat.
Det må derfor ikke bortskaffes med dagrenovationen.
Man skal benytte det retur- og indsamlingssystem, der findes i det 
pågældende land.

 BRUGSNOTATER

  Kom ikke netadapteren i vand. Anvendelse under våde eller fugtige forhold (f.eks. i 
et badeværelse) kan forårsage brand, overophedning eller elektrisk stød.

  Anvend og opbevar ikke netadapteren i nærheden af høj varme, direkte udsat 
for sollys eller ved varmekilder. Dette kan forårsage brand, eksplosioner, lækage, 
overophedning eller tingsskade.

  Anvend ikke netadapteren, hvis den er tildækket (af f.eks. et tæppe).
  Netadapteren må aldrig modifi ceres eller skilles ad. 
  Brug kun denne adapter til Olympus-produkter.
  Vær sikker på, at du anvender netadapteren med korrekt spænding (AC100 – 
240 V). 

  Rør ikke ved netadapteren i for lang tid ved anvendelse. Den kan blive meget varm.
  Hold netadapteren uden for børns rækkevidde. Lad ikke børn anvende netadapteren 
uden tilsyn af en voksen.

  Den medfølgende strømledning er specifi k for denne netadapter. Brug den ikke til 
et andet produkt. Ligeledes bør du heller ikke bruge en strømledning tilhørende et 
andet produkt til denne netadapter.

 BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

  Brug ikke netadapteren, hvis stikket, stikbenene eller netledningen er beskadiget, 
eller hvis stikbenene ikke går helt ind i stikkontakten. 

  Tag netadapteren ud af stikkontakten, når det ikke bruges.
  Tag ordentlig fat i stikket, når du fjerner det fra stikkontakten. Bøj ikke ledningen for 
meget, og anbring ikke tunge genstande på den.

  Ved problemer med netadapteren tages den ud af stikkontakten og afl everes i det 
nærmeste servicecenter.

  Anbring ikke noget tungt på netadapteren, stil den på en stabil overfl ade, og beskyt 
den mod fugtige og støvede områder.

KNISKE DATA

Strømkrav AC 100 til 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Udgang DC 9 V, 5000 mA

Anbefalet temperatur
0°C til 40°C (betjening)

–20°C til 80°C (opbevaring)
Dimensioner 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Vægt * Ca. 285 gram

* uden netledning

 ET  KASUTUSJUHEND
Täname teid selle toote ostmise eest. Õige kasutuse huvides lugege palun käesolevad 
juhised hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke see juhend kindlasti käepärast ka edaspidiseks 
kasutamiseks.

  Vaadake ühendatava toote kasutusjuhendit.
  Toitepistiku kuju varieerub sõltuvalt riigist või regioonist.
  Kinnitage adapter kasutamise ajaks statiivi vms külge, kasutades selleks juhtme 
külge kinnitatud takjariba vms.

Euroopa klientidele

See sümbol [maha tõmmatud ratastega prügikast WEEE IV lisa] tähistab 
elektriliste ja elektrooniliste seadmete eraldi kogumist ELi riikides. 
Ärge visake seda seadet olmeprahi hulka. 
Tootest vabanemiseks kasutage teie riigis kehtivaid tagastus- ja 
jäätmekogumissüsteeme.

 MÄRKUSED KASUTUSE KOHTA

  Ärge pange toodet vette. Kasutamine märjalt või niiskes kohas (näiteks vannitoas) 
võib põhjustada tulekahju, ülekuumenemise või elektrilöögi.

  Ärge kasutage või hoidke akut kõrge kuumusega kohtades, mis on otsese 
päikesevalguse käes või kuumaallikate läheduses. See võib põhjustada tulekahju, 
plahvatuse, lekke, ülekuumenemise või kahjustuse.

  Ärge toodet mingil juhul siis kasutage, kui see on millegagi kaetud.
  Ärge ehitage toodet kunagi ümber ega võtke seda lahti.
  Ärge kasutage seda adapterit ühegi muu seadmega, kui Olympuse tooted.
  Kasutage toodet õige võrgupingega (vahelduvvool 100 – 240 V).
  Toodet kasutades ärge seda liiga kaua käes hoidke. See võib põhjustada tõsise 
madaltemperatuuri põletuse.

  Hoidke väljaspool laste käeulatust. Ärge lubage lastel seda toodet ilma täiskasvanu 
järelevalveta kasutada.

  Kaasasolev toitejuhe sobib ainult sellele vahelduvvooluadapterile. Ärge 
kasutage toitejuhet muude toodetega. Samuti ärge kasutage koos selle 
vahelduvvooluadapteriga mõne muu toote toitejuhet.

 JUHISED

  Ärge kasutage toodet, kui toitepistik, pistikuharud või elektrikaabel on vigastatud, või 
kui pistikuharud pole korralikult pistikupessa lükatud.

  Eemaldage toode vooluvõrgust, kui te seda ei kasuta.
  Toote juhet pistikupesast eemaldades hoidke pistikust kinni. Ärge painutage juhet 
ülemäära ega asetage sellele raskeid esemeid.

  Kui toote juures ilmneb mõni viga, eemaldage see vooluvõrgust ja küsige nõu 
lähimast teeninduskeskusest.

  Ärge asetage tootele raskeid esemeid, ärge jätke seda ebakindlasse asendisse ega 
niiskesse või tolmusesse kohta.

 TEHNILISED ANDMED

Toitenõuded 100 kuni 240 V vahelduvvool, 50/60 Hz
Väljund 9 V alalisvool, 5000 mA

Soovitatav temperatuur
0 °C kuni 40 °C (kasutamine)

–20 °C kuni 80 °C (hoiustamine)
Mõõtmed 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm 
Raskus * Umbes 285 g

* ilma vahelduvvoolukaablita

 EL  ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Σας ευχαριστούμε για την αγορά του προϊόντος. Για την κατάλληλη λειτουργία του, σας 
παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε και να κατανοήσετε τις οδηγίες. Φροντίστε να έχετε ανά πάσα 
στιγμή εύκαιρο το παρόν εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών γιατί θα σας χρειαστεί στο μέλλον.

  Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών του προϊόντος που θέλετε να συνδέσετε.
  Το σχήμα του φις τροφοδοσίας διαφέρει ανάλογα με τη χώρα ή την περιοχή.
  Κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης, στερεώνετε τον προσαρμογέα σε τρίποδο κ.λπ., 
χρησιμοποιώντας τον συνδεδεμένο ιμάντα κ.λπ.

 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

  Μη βάζετε το προϊόν μέσα στο νερό. Αν χρησιμοποιηθεί βρεγμένο ή σε χώρο 
με υγρασία (π.χ. μπάνιο), μπορεί να προκληθεί πυρκαγιά, υπερθέρμανση ή 
ηλεκτροπληξία.

  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ή αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν σε σημεία με υψηλή θερμότητα που 
είναι άμεσα εκτεθειμένα στο φως του ήλιου ή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας. Μπορεί να 
προκληθεί πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη, διαρροή, υπερθέρμανση ή ζημιά.

  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν αν καλύπτεται από κάτι (π.χ. κουβέρτα).
  Ποτέ μην επιχειρείτε να τροποποιήσετε ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν.
  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον συγκεκριμένο προσαρμογέα με συσκευές που δεν είναι 
προϊόντα της Olympus.

  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν με κατάλληλη τάση (AC 100 – 240 V).
  Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, μην το αγγίζετε για πολλή ώρα. Ενδέχεται να 
προκληθεί σοβαρό έγκαυμα χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας.

  Η συσκευή πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μακριά από σημεία όπου έχουν πρόσβαση τα 
παιδιά. Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να χρησιμοποιούν το προϊόν αν δεν τα επιτηρεί 
κάποιος ενήλικας.

  Το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο με τον 
συγκεκριμένο προσαρμογέα AC. Μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε για κάποιο άλλο προϊόν. 
Επίσης, με τον συγκεκριμένο προσαρμογέα AC δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας για κάποιο άλλο προϊόν.

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν το φις τροφοδοσίας, οι ακίδες του φις ή το καλώδιο 
AC είναι φθαρμένα ή αν οι ακίδες του φις δεν εφαρμόζουν καλά στην πρίζα.

  Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, πρέπει να αποσυνδέετε αυτό το προϊόν από την πρίζα.
  Φροντίστε να κρατάτε το φις όταν το αποσυνδέετε από την πρίζα. Μη λυγίζετε 
υπερβολικά το καλώδιο και μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα επάνω του.

  Αν διαπιστώσετε ότι το προϊόν παρουσιάζει κάποιο πρόβλημα, αποσυνδέστε το από 
την πρίζα και συμβουλευτείτε το πλησιέστερο κέντρο service.

  Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα πάνω στο προϊόν και μην το αφήνετε σε ασταθή 
θέση ή σε χώρο με υγρασία ή σκόνη.

 ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

Απαιτήσεις ισχύος AC 100 έως 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Έξοδος DC 9 V, 5000 mA

Συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία
0°C έως 40°C (λειτουργία)

–20°C έως 80°C (αποθήκευση)
Διαστάσεις 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 χιλιοστά
Βάρος * Περίπου 285 γραμμάρια

* χωρίς το καλώδιο AC

 FI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kiitos tämän tuotteen hankinnasta. Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti laitteen oikeaa 
käyttöä varten. Pidä nämä käyttöohjeet tallessa myöhempää käyttöä varten.

  Katso lisätietoja liitettävän laitteen käyttöohjeesta.
  Pistokkeen muoto voi vaihdella maan ja alueen mukaan.
  Kiinnitä sovitin käytön aikana kolmijalkaan jne. käyttämällä mukana tulevaa 
nauhaa jne.

Asiakkaille Euroopassa

Tämä symboli (WEEE-direktiivin liitteen IV mukainen roskakorisymboli) 
tarkoittaa sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun erilliskeräystä EU-maissa. 
Älä heitä tätä laitetta tavallisen talousjätteen joukkoon.
Käytä tuotetta hävittäessäsi hyväksesi maassasi käytössä olevia palautus- 
ja keräysjärjestelmiä. 

 HUOMIOITA LAITTEEN KÄYTÖSTÄ

  Älä laita tätä tuotetta veteen. Laitteen käyttäminen märissä tai kosteissa tiloissa 
(kuten kylpyhuone) voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, ylikuumenemista tai sähköiskun.

  Älä käytä tuotetta tai pidä sitä paikoissa, joissa se altistuu korkealle lämpötilalle, 
suoralle auringonpaisteelle tai lämmönlähteelle. Sen seurauksena laite voi syttyä 
tuleen, räjähtää, vuotaa, ylikuumentua tai vaurioitua.

  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen päällä on jotain (kuten esimerkiksi peitto).
  Älä koskaan muokkaa tuotetta tai pura sitä osiin.
  Käytä tätä sovitinta ainoastaan Olympus-tuotteiden kanssa.
  Varmista, että käytät tätä tuotetta sopivalla jännitteellä (AC 100–240 V). 
  Älä kosketa tuotetta liian kauan sitä käyttäessäsi. Se voi aiheuttaa vakavia matalan 
lämpötilan palovammoja. 

  Pidä akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Älä anna lasten käyttää tätä tuotetta ilman 
aikuisten valvontaa.

  Mukana toimitettu virtajohto on tarkoitettu vain AC-sovittimelle. Älä käytä tätä 
virtajohtoa muiden tuotteiden kanssa. Älä myöskään käytä muiden tuotteiden 
virtajohtoa tämän AC-sovittimen kanssa.

 KÄYTTÖOHJEET

  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pistoke, pistokkeen terät tai AC-virtajohto on vaurioitunut, tai 
jos pistokkeen terät eivät ole täysin upotettuina pistorasiaan.

  Irrota tuote pistorasiasta, kun se ei ole käytössä.
  Pidä pistoketta kiinni sen kannasta irrottaessasi sitä pistorasiasta. Älä taivuta johtoa 
liikaa tai aseta sen päälle mitään painavaa esinettä.

  Jos tuotteessa ilmenee jotain ongelmia, irrota se pistorasiasta ja käänny lähimmän 
huoltopalvelun puoleen.

  Älä aseta tuotteen päälle mitään painavaa tai jätä sitä epävakaaseen asentoon tai 
kosteaan tai pölyiseen paikkaan.

 TEKNISET TIEDOT

Virtavaatimukset AC 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz
Lähtö DC 9 V, 5000 mA

Suositeltu lämpötila
0–40°C (käyttö)

–20–80°C (säilytys)
Mitat 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Paino * Noin 285 g

* ilman virtajohtoa

 HR  UPUTE
Zahvaljujemo što ste kupili ovaj proizvod. Pročitajte s razumijevanjem ove upute za 
pravilan rad. Ovaj priručnik s uputama imajte pri ruci za buduće korištenje.

  Postupak povezivanja potražite u priručniku s uputama za rad proizvoda.
  Oblik utikača razlikuje se prema zemlji ili regiji.
  Tijekom upotrebe, adapter pričvrstite za tronožac itd. pomoću priloženog remena 
itd.

NAPOMENE ZA UPORABU

  Proizvod ne uranjajte u vodu. Ako ga koristite u mokrom ili vlažnom prostoru (poput 
kupaonice), može doći do požara, pregrijavanja ili električnog udara.

  Proizvod nemojte koristiti ni držati na jako zagrijanim mjestima izravno izloženim 
Sunčevim zrakama ni u blizini izvora topline. Time se može izazvati požar, 
eksplozija, curenje, pregrijavanje ili oštećenje.

  Proizvod nemojte koristiti ako je nečime prekriven (npr. pokrivačem).
  Proizvod nikad nemojte izmjenjivati ni rastavljati.
  Nemojte koristiti ovaj adapter s uređajima koje nije proizvela tvrtka Olympus.
  Proizvod koristite uz potreban napon (AC 100 – 240 V).
  Proizvod nemojte predugo dodirivati prilikom korištenja. Time se mogu izazvati 
ozbiljne niskotemperaturne opekline.

  Držite izvan dohvata djece. Nemojte dozvoliti da djeca koriste ovaj proizvod bez 
nadzora odraslih.

  Isporučeni kabel za napajanje predviđen je samo za ovaj AC adapter. Kabel za 
napajanje ne koristite za druge proizvode. Također nemojte koristiti kabel za 
napajanje drugih proizvoda za ovaj AC adapter.

UPUTE

  Proizvod nemojte koristiti ako su oštećeni utikač, polovi utikača ili kabel za napajanje 
ili ako polovi utikača nisu do kraja umetnuti u utičnicu.

  Proizvod odspojite iz utičnice dok ga ne koristite.
  Utikač držite prilikom vađenja iz utičnice. Žicu nemojte nasilno savijati ni stavljati na 
nju teške predmete.

  Ako izgleda da nešto nije u redu s proizvodom, odspojite punjač iz utičnice i 
posavjetujte se u najbližem servisnom centru.

  Na proizvod nemojte stavljati ništa teško i ne ostavljajte ga u nestabilnom položaju ili 
na vlažnom ili prašnjavom mjestu.

SPECIFIKACIJE

Potrebno električno napajanje AC100 do 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Izlaz DC 9 V, 5000 mA

Preporučena temperatura
0°C do 40°C (u radu)

–20°C do 80°C (čuvanje)
Dimenzije 115,0 × 53,0 × 37,0 mm
Težina * Približno 285 g

* bez AC kabela
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